Contract No. CM3897

BOCC CONTRACT APPROVAL FORM

CONTRACT TRACKING NO. CM3897

Requesting Department: Libraries Contact Person: Julie Cannavino Telephone: (904) 530-6502 Email: jcannavino@nassaucountyfl.com
SECTION 2 - VENDOR INFORMATION Name: Midwest Tapes, LLC Address: 6950 Hall Street City: Holland State: Ohio Zip Code: 43528 Vendor's Administrator Name: Christine Garrow Title: Account Executive Telephone: (800) 875-2785 Email: cgarrow@midwesttapes.com
SECTION 3 – VENDOR AUTHORIZED SIGNATORY Authorized Signatory Name: Authorized Signatory Email: Susan Bascuk Title: Vice President Susan Bascuk Title: Vice President Susan Bascuk Susan Bascuk Susan Bascuk Susan Bascuk Susan Bascuk Susan Bascuk Title: Vice President Susan Bascuk Sus
SECTION 4 - CONTRACT INFORMATION Contract Name: Midwest Tapes Hoopla Digital Service Agreement Short Description of Product(s)/Service(s) Being Requested: Subscription for ebooks, e-audio books, movies, TV shows and music with simultaneous access
Procured Method: Quotes ITB RFP RFQ Piggyback Exemption Sole Source Single Source
SECTION 5 – INSURANCE Insurance Category: □Category L ■Category M □Category H □Other: Risk Manager Initials:
SECTION 6 – AMENDMENT INFORMATION Contract Tracking No: Amendment No: Type of Amendment:
APPROVALS PURSUANT TO NASSAU COUNTY PURCHASING POLICY 1. Julie Cannavino 4/6/2025 3. Procurement Lottment Date Department Head/Contract Manager Date (Signature required only if procurement related) 2. Ulvis Lacambra 4/7/2025 4. Denise C. May, Eq., BCS 4/11/2025 County Attorney Date COUNTY MANAGER – FINAL SIGNATURE APPROVAL

County Manager

Date

DATE 1/24/2025

Requisition Form

NASSAU COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

VENDOR NAME/ADDRESS MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 6950 HALL STREET

96135 Nassau Place Suite 1 Yulee, FL 32097

DEPARTMENT **LIBRARIES**

Н	OLLAND, OH 43528						JESTED BY CANNAVINO
ENDOR NUMBER	PROJECT NAME	FUNDING SOURCE		AMOUNT AVAILABLE	STANDARD	PO OR ENCUMBER OF	
1003	Midwest Tapes Hoopla Digital S			\$ 15,200.00		r Contract	CM3897
EM NO.	DESCRIPTION		QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT		
	DIGITAL BOOKS/MATERIALS		1.00	\$ 33,000.00	\$ 33,000.00	Additional \$23	3,549.00 cash car
	REDUCING PO(not to exceed	\$33,000)			\$ 0.00	forward mone	y.
	2 year Contract				\$ 0.00		
					\$ 0.00		
				,	\$ 0.00		
	Cooperative Contract				\$ 0.00	,	
	Alternate Contract Source (ACS	5)			\$ 0.00		
	No. 55000000-23-NY-ACS for	Books, Serials,			\$ 0.00		
	Databases, and Library Resour	ce Management			\$ 0.00		
	Products			7	\$ 0.00		
	Contract expiration: 08/31/2027	7			\$ 0.00		
					\$ 0.00		
					\$ 0.00		
					\$ 0.00		
					\$ 0.00		
ž.					\$ 0.00		
					\$ 0.00		
					\$ 0.00		
RIGINAL - FI	NANCE		•		Shipping	Φ.	\$ 0.00

COPY - DEPARTMENT Department Head

I attest that, to the best of my knowledge, this requistition reflects accurate information, has been reviewed, budgeted for and follows the Nassau County

Total

Purchasing Policy.

4/6/2025

Office of Management and Budget (signature required if greater than \$1,000.00 for services or if greater than \$5,000 for goods)

I attest that, to the best of my knowledge, funds are available for payment.
4/7/2

4/7/2025

Procurement Director (signature required if greater than \$5,000.00)

I attest that, to the best of my knowledge, this requisition is accurate and necessary and is consistent with the Nassau County Purchasing Policy. 4/9/2025

County Manager (signature required if greater than \$100,000.00)

I attest that, to the best of my knowledge, the appropriate staff have reviewed and approved this Requisition and no other conditions would prevent approval. 4/11/2025

Date:

\$ 33,000.00

hoopla® Digital Media Agreement

This hoopla Digital Media Agreement ("Agreement") is made as of this <u>26</u> day of <u>April</u>, <u>2025</u> ("Effective Date") by and between Nassau County Public Library by and through the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida (the "Library"), and Midwest Tape, LLC.

WHEREAS, Midwest Tape's hoopla Digital Media Platform ("hoopla," the "Platform," or the "hoopla Platform") allows participating libraries to provide their users with access to digital media content using smart phones, tablets, computers, streaming devices, and web browsers;

WHEREAS, the Platform is designed to be accessible 24/7 and offers various licenses to media content in multiple formats, including, without limitation, movies, television programs, music, audiobooks, eBooks, and comics, subject to circulation limits (if any) and other settings established by the user's library system; and

WHEREAS, Midwest Tape previously entered into that certain Alternate Contract Source No. 55000000-23-NY-ACS for Books, Serials, Databases, and Library Resource Management Products ("State Contract") with the Florida Department of Management Services;

WHEREAS, Section 1-141(d)(3) of the Nassau County Code of Ordinances, Purchasing Policy, allows for the piggybacking of contracts for the same goods or services; and

WHEREAS, the Library wishes to make hoopla available to its authorized users ("Patrons") in accordance with the terms of the State Contract, which is incorporated herein by reference.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and mutual covenants contained in this Agreement, and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Library and Midwest Tape (each a "Party" and collectively the "Parties") agree as follows:

- **DEFINITIONS.** The following definitions apply wherever these terms appear in this Agreement, including the Appendices:
 - **1.1 "Digital Media Platform"** means one or more computer programs or applications owned, maintained, and/or used by Midwest Tape to provide access to Digital Titles and/or to allow the Library to manage its offering and Patron use of Digital Titles, including the hoopla Application, hoopla Website, and Library Administration Website.
 - **1.2** "Digital Titles" means any and all digital media content that Midwest Tape makes available to the Library and its Patrons via the Digital Media Platform during the Term of this Agreement.
 - **1.3** "Flex Borrow" or "Flex Circulation" means an OCOU Circulation, as defined in Appendix 2 to this Agreement. As set forth in the attached Appendix 2, a Flex Borrow occurs when a Patron uses the hoopla Application or hoopla Website to borrow a Digital Title that is at that time available to that user in the form of a one-copy/one-user ("OCOU") license owned by the Library.
 - **1.4** "Flex License" means a one-copy/one user license ("OCOU License"), as set forth in the attached Appendix 2.
 - **1.5** "hoopla Application" means one or more computer applications maintained, owned, and/or used by Midwest Tape to provide access for limited periods to Digital Titles (including the



ability to browse, borrow, stream, download, and/or return such titles) using certain streaming devices, smart phones, tablets, and/or other mobile devices.

- **1.6** "hoopla Website" means a Midwest Tape website (currently www.hoopladigital.com) that may be used to access, browse, borrow, stream, and/or return Digital Titles.
- **1.7 "Instant Borrow"** or **"Instant Circulation"** means a PPU Circulation, as defined in Appendix 2 to this Agreement. As set forth in the attached Appendix 2, an Instant Borrow occurs when a Patron uses the hoopla Application or hoopla Website to borrow a Digital Title pursuant to a pay-per-use ("PPU") license that is paid for by the Library.
- **1.8** "Instant License" means a pay-per-use license ("PPU License"), as set forth in the attached Appendix 2.
- 1.9 "Intellectual Property Rights" means all rights in and to patents, trademarks, service marks, trade names, copyrights, trade secrets, technology, software, designs, algorithms, knowhow, as well as moral rights and all other intellectual and proprietary rights of any type under the laws of any governmental authority.
- **1.10** "Library Administration Website" means one or more Midwest Tape website(s) (currently available at www.midwesttapes.com) that may be accessed and utilized by the Library to obtain OCOU Licenses, manage content available to Patrons in the Platform, and administer Library policies in regard to Patron use of the Platform.
- **1.11** "Library Online Catalog" means the website(s) owned, maintained, and/or used by or for the Library for the purpose of providing information to Patrons and/or the general public about the Library and its various content offerings, policies, objectives, initiatives, and procedures.
- **1.12** "Marks" means any trademarks, service marks, trade names, logos, designs, icons, characters, cover art, styles, trade dress, or other indicators of source associated with any Digital Titles, including without limitation all translations or transliterations of the foregoing in any language, or any colorable imitations or modified versions thereof.
- **1.13** "Midwest Tape" means Midwest Tape, LLC and any of its parents, subsidiaries, or affiliated entities that are engaged in the business of selling and distributing media content in digital form to libraries and library users via the Platform.
- **1.14** "Service Partners" means any third parties that provide digital storage, webhosting, IT services, data analysis and processing, or distribution or other services to Midwest Tape in connection with the Platform.
- 1.15 "Title Summary and Promotional Data" means, with respect to each Digital Title, the following information and data that is made available to Library pursuant to this Agreement: (i) title; (ii) author(s), publisher, illustrator(s), narrator(s), actor(s), director(s), producer(s), studio(s), and similar descriptive information; (iii) if commercially used, the digital object identifier; (iv) narrative description or summary of the work; (v) cover art and image, graphics, and other images; (vi) copyright notice; and (vii) any other identifying information.
- **1.16** "Vendor" means any supplier to Midwest Tape of (i) Digital Title(s); (ii) Title Summary and Promotional Data; and/or (iii) technology or services necessary for Midwest Tape to provide the Platform to the Library.

2. Library RIGHTS & OBLIGATIONS.

- **Rights.** During the Term, and subject to all the terms and limitations set forth in this Agreement, and in the State Contract, Midwest Tape grants to the Library the non-exclusive and non-transferrable right to display and access the Platform and Title Summary and Promotional Data for the limited purpose of: (a) allowing Patrons to access, view, and borrow Digital Titles through the Platform and pursuant to this Agreement; (b) promoting awareness and authorized use of the Platform, including via postings on the Library Online Catalog; and (c) establishing and implementing Library-specific policies in regard to use of the Platform by the Library and Patrons, consistent with this Agreement and the requirements of the Platform.
- <u>Limitations.</u> Except for the limited, non-exclusive, non-transferrable rights expressly granted to Library under this Agreement, Library shall have no right in or to, or ownership of, the Platform, Digital Titles, hoopla Application, hoopla Website, Library Administration Website, Marks, Title Summary and Promotional Data, or any other artwork or materials delivered by or on behalf of Midwest Tape. The Library shall have no right to access, use, modify, or reproduce any portion of any source code relating to the Platform, or to make, sell, or distribute any variations or derivative works of the Platform. The Library agrees to the support and protection of Intellectual Property Rights (including but not limited to copyright and trademark protections), to discourage copyright or trademark infringement, to use its best efforts to prohibit Patrons or others from engaging in such infringement (including by immediately notifying Midwest Tape of any known or suspected violations of Intellectual Property Rights relating to use of the Platform or the Digital Titles), and to refrain from facilitating such activity. In addition, the Library will comply with all other requirements communicated by Midwest Tape with respect to any Intellectual Property Rights and the Marks.
- 2.3 <u>No Public Performance Rights</u>. The Library shall have no public performance rights in the Digital Titles. Accordingly, the Library may not offer any Digital Titles as a performance in order to entice Patrons or the general public to come to an event, sponsored by the Library or otherwise.
- 2.4 General Obligations. To facilitate the successful introduction of the Platform to Patrons, and the use of the Platform by Patrons, the Library shall: (a) regularly communicate to staff, Patrons, and the general public served that the Platform is available to Patrons; (b) provide suitable training opportunities to appropriate Library staff members, so that they understand the Platform and can assist in the promotion and the use of the Platform by Patrons; (c) regularly feature prominent links and references to popular Digital Titles and the hoopla Website on the Library Online Catalog's homepage; (d) incorporate MARC record data regarding Digital Titles in the Library's catalog to enhance the discoverability of key content available in the Platform; (e) manage all funds designated or appropriated for use of the Platform; (f) participate in the implementation of the Platform at the Library, including without limitation by providing Midwest Tape with sufficient and accurate information to identify Patrons of the Library who are authorized to utilize the Platform; (g) provide Primary Support, as defined below; (h) perform requested linkage between the Platform and the Library Online Catalog, as well as reasonable technical services to support and maintain the Platform during the Term; and (i); notify Midwest Tape at least three (3) business days before any change in any RSS links, ILS configuration, URL updates, or other equipment or technology that could adversely impact the Platform and/or the use of the Platform, including any changes that could impact the process of Patron authentication.

- **Network Connectivity.** The Library is responsible for providing a suitable network and Internet system for integration of the Platform into the Library Online Catalog or other systems.
- **2.6** Use of the Library Administration Website. The Library agrees that it is solely responsible for managing its use of the Library Administration Website and using that website as designed an in accordance with the Terms and Conditions posted on that website, including by establishing, verifying, and maintaining any settings and controls regarding use of the Platform by Patrons (e.g., limitations on circulations, content restrictions, reporting preferences, etc.).
- **Library Online Catalog.** The Library is solely responsible for all aspects of catalog integration, operation, training, support, and/or maintenance necessary for the operation of the Library Online Catalog. This may include obtaining a SIP2 or similar protocol software license(s) from a third-party vendor in order to support direct integration of the Platform with the Library's own Library Online Catalog or other systems, as well as the cost for customized MARC records it may obtain from a third-party supplier such as OCLC. The Library shall keep its hoopla account information current with Midwest Tape and promptly alert Midwest Tape to any significant changes relating to the Library Online Catalog, including but not limited to changes of personnel that could impact the support, functionality, and/or performance of the Platform.
- **2.8 Primary Support.** The Library is responsible for providing its Patrons with "Primary Support," which includes assisting Patrons with the use of the Platform, responding to Patron questions regarding the functionality and technical requirements of the hoopla Website and the hoopla Application, and helping Patrons with the process of communicating with Midwest Tape where necessary and appropriate to obtain additional support and technical assistance.
- 2.9 <u>No Warranties or Representations to Others</u>. The Library represents and agrees that, except for the representations, warranties, and promises made to Midwest Tape in this Agreement or under the Terms and Conditions applicable to the Library Administration Website, neither the Library nor any of its employees, agents, or others acting under its direction has made or will make any representations or warranties, expressed or implied, to anyone concerning the Platform, Digital Titles, hoopla Application, hoopla Website, and/or Library Administration Website.
- **2.10** Compliance with Applicable Laws and Regulations. The Library will, at its own expense, comply with all applicable laws, ordinances, rules, regulations, and other legal requirements in connection with the Library's performance under this Agreement.
- **2.11** <u>Costs and Expenses</u>. The Library is responsible for all of its own expenses and costs related to its performance under this Agreement. Midwest Tape has no obligation to reimburse the Library for any expenses or costs incurred by the Library related to this Agreement or to the performance of the Library's obligations, including but not limited to any expenses and costs incurred in the preparation, systems integration, or use of the Digital Media Platform, Library Administration Website, hoopla Website, and hoopla Application.
- 3. FEES, PAYMENTS & REPORTING.
 - 3.1 <u>Invoicing and Payment</u>. Except for purchases of Flex Licenses (which will be invoiced after each purchase by the Library), Midwest Tape will invoice the Library by Invoice Period. "Invoice Period" means a calendar monthly period in which transactional activity occurs. Payment of each invoice will be due within forty-five (45) days from the date of the invoice. During any period in which Midwest Tape is holding an Advance from the Library, Midwest Tape will apply

the Advance funds toward payment of the invoice upon issuance. If the Library has any remaining Advance funds on account upon expiration or termination of this Agreement, Midwest Tape will notify the Library and refund any unencumbered and unapplied monies upon the Library's written request.

- **Reporting.** Through the Library Administration Website, the Library will have access to certain reports summarizing Patron usage, circulation data, and purchase activity for the Digital Titles
- 3.3 <u>Taxes</u>. The Library is required to provide a sales tax exemption certificate, if applicable, to Midwest Tape as part of the on-boarding process. If the Library is not exempt or does not do so, Midwest Tape will add (and collect) sales taxes to any purchases made pursuant to this Agreement.

4. TERM AND TERMINATION.

- **4.1** Term. The term of this Agreement (the "Term") begins on the Effective Date and continues for a period of 2 (two) years thereafter.
- **4.2 Termination.** This Agreement may be terminated in either of the following ways:

By Notice. Either Party may terminate this Agreement, with or without cause, at the end of the Term by providing the other Party with sixty (60) days' advance written notice prior to the end of the Term.

Due to Breach. Either Party may suspend its performance or, at that Party's sole option, terminate this Agreement by providing the other Party with written notice of such action in the event of (i) the other Party's material breach of this Agreement, which breach continues uncured for a period of thirty (30) days after written notice of such breach; or (ii) the Library's failure to perform its payment obligations under this Agreement for a period of at least thirty (30) days.

Upon termination of this Agreement, the Library shall immediately (i) cease distribution and use of the Platform, hoopla Application, hoopla Website, Digital Titles, Marks, Metadata, and Promotional Postings; and (ii) pay all amounts due to Midwest Tape. Once the Library satisfies these obligations, any unapplied portion of an Advance payment will be refunded within thirty (30) days.

5. MIDWEST TAPE RIGHTS & OBLIGATIONS.

- **The hoopla Platform.** Midwest Tape and/or its Service Partners will: (a) host and support the Platform as provided in this Agreement; (b) designate an implementation specialist ("hoopla Coordinator") to be available for customer support to the Library in connection with the launch and implementation of the Platform; and (c) provide the Library with access to the Library Administration Website, which offers tools to enable the Library to manage use of the Platform, including in regard to its inventory, Patron borrowing limits, lending policies, title blocking, ratings-and user-advisory settings, usage dashboard, and reporting.
- **5.2** Ownership of Vendors' Intellectual Property. Subject to the provisions of this Agreement, hoopla vendors retain all of their Intellectual Property Rights in and to their Digital

Titles, Metadata, Marks, and Promotional Postings, artwork, and other property that may be utilized or accessed in connection with the Platform.

- 5.3 Ownership of Midwest Tape's Intellectual Property. As between the Parties, Midwest Tape owns and retains all Intellectual Property Rights in and to the Digital Media Platform, hoopla Application, hoopla Website, Library Administration Website, Midwest Tape and hoopla and hoopla digital trademarks, and all other Midwest Tape intellectual property, including but not limited to all modifications, updates, or improvements made thereto. The Library acknowledges Midwest Tape's ownership of such Intellectual Property Rights.
- **5.4** Modifications to Digital Media Platform. Midwest Tape has the right to modify, at any time, the Platform, hoopla Application, hoopla Website, Library Administration Website, and other aspects and features of hoopla in Midwest Tape's sole discretion, including, without limitation, in order to develop, modify, or improve operations, performance, or functionality.
- Addition, Removal, and Modifications of Digital Titles. Midwest Tape has the right to take any or all of the following actions with respect to any Digital Title(s) at any time and in its sole discretion: (a) add or remove Digital Titles to or from the Platform; (b) set or adjust the applicable fees and charges, including, without limitation, PPU Circulation Fee(s), OCOU License Fees, and/or other charges relating to the Platform and/or the media content available on the Platform; (c) replace content files, Metadata, and/or Promotional Postings; and (d) edit or modify editorial content or designs. The Library will be notified by email, the Library Administration Website, or other means of major modifications to the functionality of the Platform.
- **5.6 Promotion of the Platform.** Midwest Tape may, at its own expense and in its own discretion, publicize the Platform and communicate with the general public and Patrons regarding the availability, features, and use of the Digital Titles, Digital Media Platform, hoopla Application, and hoopla Website.
- **Support.** Midwest Tape will support the Platform by maintaining help files, information, and other appropriate documentation and training materials. Midwest Tape will undertake reasonable efforts to help the Library perform the Library's obligation to provide Primary Support to Patrons, including by offering periodic training opportunities to Library staff, updating the Library regarding system changes, and providing the Library with answers to "frequently asked questions" related to the Platform.

Midwest Tape will supply activation support, including assisting with the implementation of any software, and reasonable levels of continuing support to assist the Library in its use of the Platform. Midwest Tape will make technical support personnel available for feedback, problem solving, and/or general questions. Technical support services to the Library include: (i) reasonable efforts to identify, correct, and/or circumvent errors in the Platform, hoopla Application, hoopla Website, and Library Administration Website; and (ii) supplying updates, enhancements, and new versions of the Platform as they become available (the "Secondary Support"). Midwest Tape has no obligation to provide Primary Support to Patrons and any support provided by Midwest Tape to Patrons will be in Midwest Tape's sole discretion.

Midwest Tape will use reasonable efforts to provide continuous service. Permissible down time includes periodic unavailability due to matters such as: maintenance of the server(s); installation or testing of software, public or private telecommunications services, or internet nodes or facilities; and failure of equipment or services outside the control of Midwest Tape. Scheduled down time

will occur periodically and at times designed, in Midwest Tape's sole discretion, to minimize inconvenience to hoopla users.

6. MISCELLANEOUS.

- **6.1 DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTIES.** MIDWEST TAPE MAKES NO WARRANTIES OF ANY KIND, WHETHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY, NON-INFRINGEMENT, OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.
- 6.2 <u>LIMITATION OF LIABILITY</u>. EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY PROVIDED OTHERWISE IN THIS AGREEMENT, IN NO EVENT WILL EITHER PARTY BE LIABLE FOR ANY INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY OR PUNITIVE DAMAGES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOST PROFITS OR LOST BUSINESS OPPORTUNITY, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT, EVEN IF SUCH DAMAGES ARE FORESEEABLE AND REGARDLESS OF WHETHER SUCH PARTY HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY THEREOF. WITHOUT RESTRICTION OF THE FOREGOING, MIDWEST TAPE'S TOTAL LIABILITY UNDER THIS AGREEMENT SHALL NOT EXCEED THE TOTAL FEES PAID BY LIBRARY TO MIDWEST TAPE DURING THE TWELVE MONTHS PRIOR TO THE DATE THAT ANY CLAIM ALLEGEDLY AROSE.
- 6.3 Confidential Information. "Confidential Information" means any non-public information of either Party that is disclosed to the other Party in connection with this Agreement either directly or indirectly, in writing, orally, electronically, or by inspection of tangible objects, and that is either: (a) designated in writing as "Confidential" at the time of disclosure or within five (5) days thereafter; or (b) confidential by its very nature or that the receiving Party reasonably should know to be confidential. Confidential Information includes, without limitation, the terms of this Agreement, any and all non-public business plans, customer information, pricing, contract terms, available content and sales, marketing and/or finances of the disclosing Party. Each Party agrees to hold the Confidential Information of the other Party in confidence and to refrain from disclosing such Confidential Information to any third party, except: (i) to the extent required to be disclosed pursuant to governmental or judicial process, provided that notice of such process is promptly provided to the disclosing Party in order that it may have every opportunity to intercede in such process to contest such disclosure or seek an appropriate protective order; or (ii) to the receiving Party's professional advisors and contractors on a need to know basis, provided that such advisors and contractors are under an obligation to maintain the confidentiality of the Confidential Information. Confidential Information is the property of the disclosing Party, and the receiving Party will not be deemed by virtue of its access to Confidential Information to have acquired any right or interest in or to any such Confidential Information. Confidential does not affect either Party's right to use or disclose information that is not Confidential Information, including information that is in the public domain or that the receiving Party can show was known to it without any confidentiality obligation prior to the disclosure by the disclosing Party.
- **6.4 Assignment.** Except as provided herein, neither Party may, by operation of law or otherwise, assign, sublicense, or otherwise transfer any of its rights or obligations under this Agreement without the prior written consent of the other Party, which may not be unreasonably withheld or delayed. Either Party may assign, transfer, or otherwise delegate any or all of its rights and obligations under this Agreement to any parent or subsidiary entity, any successor carrying on that part of the business to which this Agreement relates, or any purchaser of all or substantially all of the assets or stock of such Party. Each Party may appoint contractors to



perform part of its obligations hereunder, provided that the Party remains fully responsible for such contractor's performance. This Agreement binds, benefits, and is enforceable by and against both Parties and their respective successors and permitted assigns.

6.5 <u>Notices</u>. Notices required by this Agreement must be sent by United States mail, as well as by electronic mail (or by facsimile), directed as follows:

<u>To Midwest Tape:</u>	<u>To Library:</u>
Midwest Tape, LLC:	Nassau County Public Library c/o Julie Cannavino
1417 Timberwolf Dr.	25 N. 4 th Street
Holland, Ohio 43528	Fernandina Beach, FL 32034
info@midwesttapes.com	jcannavino@nassaucountyfl.com
1 (800) 875-2785	904-530-6502

- **6.6** <u>Amendment.</u> No amendment, modification, addendum, or revision to this Agreement is valid unless it is in writing and signed by all Parties to this Agreement.
- **6.7** Arms-Length Negotiations. This Agreement was negotiated at arm's length with each Party receiving advice from independent legal counsel, and has been executed and delivered in good faith. It is the intent of the Parties that no part of this Agreement should be construed against any Party because of the identity of the drafter.
- **Counterparts.** This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which taken together constitutes one single Agreement between the Parties.
- **Entire Agreement/Non-Reliance.** This Agreement constitutes the sole and entire agreement between the Parties and supersedes and merges all prior agreements, proposals, negotiations, discussions, and understandings between the Parties relating to the subject matter of this Agreement. No Party has relied or can rely on any statement or representation that is not expressly contained in this Agreement as an inducement to enter into this Agreement.
- **6.10** Force Majeure. No Party may be considered in default or to have incurred any liability hereunder due to any failure to perform this Agreement should such failure arise out of causes beyond its reasonable control, including, without limitation, work stoppages, fires, riots, accidents, floods, storms, unavailability of utilities or fuel, Internet or other communication failures, or other similar failures or occurrences. The time for performance will be extended for a period equal to the duration of such conditions.

(Remainder of page intentionally blank. Signatures follow.)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date first written above.

ACCEPTED AND AGREED

ACCEPTED AND AGREED

Board of County Commissioners of Nassau

County

By:

Print Name: Taco E. Pope, AICP

Print Title:

County Manager

Date Signed: 4/11/2025

MIDWEST TAPE, LLC

Susan Bascule

Print Name: Sue Bascuk

Print Title: Vice President

4/11/2025 Date Signed:

Appendix 1 **Advance Schedule**

Population of	The same of the same
Library System	Advance in
Area	U.S. Dollars
> 1,000,000	\$200,000
500,000 - 999,999	\$100,000
300,000 - 499,999	\$75,000
200,000 - 299,999	\$50,000
100,000 - 199,999	\$35,000
50,000 - 99,999	\$20,000
16,000 - 49,999	\$10,000
8,000 - 15,999	\$5,000
0 – 7,999	\$2,000

Advance

(Fill in blanks below according to Schedule above.)

Population of	ing a few grounds.
Library	tyras " se n t e n, n s
System Area	Advance
N/A	\$ 0



Appendix 2

hoopla® Licenses and Distribution Models

The chart below describes the distribution models included in Midwest Tape's hoopla offering as of the Effective Date, including the digital media licenses that are available via the Digital Media Platform.

	Instant Borrows	Flex Borrows
License type	PPU (Pay-Per Use)	OCOU (One-Copy/One-User)
Circulations / Borrows	An Instant Title is a work that is available for simultaneous access by multiple users. Instant Titles may be accessed via PPU Circulations, otherwise referred to as Instant Borrows, each of which allows a user to stream, download, and/or access the chosen title for a limited time that terminates upon the expiration of a fixed period or earlier "return" by the user. Instant Borrows are available regardless of whether another user has borrowed the same title for use at the same time. For each Instant Borrow, the Library purchases one Instant License to authorize that particular borrow.	A Flex Title is only available to one user at a time, via a digital OCOU Circulation, otherwise referred to as a Flex Borrow. If the Library has an available Flex License to a Flex Title, a Library user may activate a Flex Borrow and that license is digitally checked out and considered "in use." Other users cannot access that title during that borrow unless (i) the Library has purchased additional Flex Licenses to the same title, one of which is available at that time, or (ii) the same title also is available as an Instant Title. A Flex Borrow allows a user to stream, download, and/or access the title for a limited time that terminates upon the expiration of a fixed period or earlier "return" by the user.
Available formats	All formats (audiobooks, eBooks, comics, movies, television, and music).	Currently available only for audiobooks and eBooks.
Payment obligations	A PPU-Circulation Fee is charged for each Instant Borrow. The fees, which are listed on the Library Administration Website, vary by title and format, and are subject to change from time to time. The fee is charged regardless of whether the borrowed title is actually accessed, viewed, streamed, or downloaded by the user. Fees for Instant Borrows are invoiced monthly.	Flex Licenses are available for purchase via the hoopla Library Administration Website. The costs of these licenses vary by title and format. Fees for Flex Licenses are invoiced after each purchase (typically daily).

	Instant Borrows	Flex Borrows
Borrow priority	To optimize Libraries' media purchases, Flex Borrows are prioritized over Instant Borrows when possible. Therefore, if a user requests an Instant Borrow, and at that time a Flex License to that title is available, the borrow will be fulfilled as a Flex Borrow and no PPU-Circulation Fee will apply.	Same. To optimize Libraries' purchases, Flex Borrows are prioritized over Instant Borrows when possible.
Metering restrictions	N/A	A Flex License may be either perpetual, or "metered." Some publishers do not offer perpetual licenses, but instead offer metered licenses. Metered licenses are limited by time period and/or number of permitted borrows, as described in the Library Administration Website.
Pre-Owned Content	N/A	If the Library has acquired OCOU Licenses from another source (Pre-Owned Content), Midwest Tape may be able to include them as Flex Licenses on hoopla for the Library's users. The Library is responsible for providing Midwest Tape with an accurate list of Pre-Owned Content, to enable Midwest Tape to determine whether any or all of it may be included on hoopla for the Library's users. The format to be used for listing the Library's Pre-Owned Content, including the required certification, is set forth on Schedule 1 to Appendix 3.



Alternate Contract Source (ACS) No. 55000000-23-NY-ACS

For

Books, Serials, Databases, and Library Resource Management Products

This Alternate Contract Source No. 55000000-23-NY-ACS Books, Serials, Databases, and Library Resource Management Products (Contract), is between the Department of Management Services (Department), an agency of the State of Florida (State), located at 4050 Esplanade Way, Tallahassee, FL 32399 and Midwest Tape, LLC (Contractor), located at 1417 Timberwolf Dr, Holland, OH 43528, collectively referred to herein as the "Parties."

WHEREAS, the Department is authorized by section 287.042(16), Florida Statutes:

To evaluate contracts let by the Federal Government, another state, or a political subdivision for the provision of commodities and contract services, and, if it is determined by the Secretary of the Department of Management Services in writing to be cost-effective and the best value to the state, to enter into a written agreement authorizing an agency to make purchases under such contract;

WHEREAS, the lead State of New York, competitively procured and executed No. PC69938, Books, Serials, Databases, and Library Resource Management Products (Master Contract), with the Contractor;

WHEREAS, the Secretary evaluated the Master Contract and determined that use of the Master Contract is cost-effective and the best value to the state.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises contained herein, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

1. Term and Effective Date.

The Master Contract became effective March 22, 2023, and its term currently ends on August 31, 2027. The Master Contract has five years of renewals available. The Contract will become effective on April 1, 2023, or on the date signed by all Parties, whichever is later. The Contract will expire on August 31, 2027, unless terminated earlier or renewed in accordance with Exhibit B, Special Contract Conditions.

2. Order of Precedence.

This Contract document and the attached exhibits constitute the Contract and the entire understanding of the Parties. Exhibits A, B, and C, and this Contract document constitute the Enterprise Alternate Contract Source to the Master Contract and modify or supplement

Alternate Contract Source (ACS) No. 55000000-23-NY-ACS

For

Books, Serials, Databases, and Library Resource Management Products

the terms and conditions of the Master Contract. All exhibits listed below are incorporated by reference into, and form part of, this Contract. In the event of a conflict, the following order of precedence shall apply:

- a) This Contract document
- b) Exhibit A: ACS Additional Special Contract Conditions
- c) Exhibit B: Special Contract Conditions
- d) Exhibit C: Price Sheet
- e) Exhibit D: Preferred Pricing Affidavit
- f) Exhibit E: Master Contract (including any amendments made prior to the effective date of this Contract and any subsequent amendments added to this Contract in accordance with the Modifications Section listed below)

Where the laws and regulations of a state other than the State of Florida are cited or referenced in the Master Contract, such citation or reference shall be replaced by the comparable Florida law or regulation.

3. Purchases off this Contract.

Upon execution of this Contract, agencies, as defined in section 287.012, Florida Statutes, may purchase products and services under this Contract. Any entity making a purchase off of this Contract acknowledges and agrees to be bound by the terms and conditions of this Contract. The Contractor shall adhere to the terms included in any contract or purchase orders issued pursuant to this Contract.

4. Primary Contacts.

Department's Contract Manager:

Brittany Kiekieta Division of State Purchasing Florida Department of Management Services 4050 Esplanade Way, Suite 360 Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0950 Telephone: (850) 488-6904

Email: Brittany.Kiekieta@dms.fl.gov

Contractor's Contract Manager:

Janet Timm Midwest Tape, LLC 1417 Timberwolf Dr. Holland, OH 43528

Telephone: (419) 868-9370

Email: BIDRFPinfo@midwesttapes.com

Alternate Contract Source (ACS) No. 55000000-23-NY-ACS For

Books, Serials, Databases, and Library Resource Management Products

5. Modifications.

Any amendments to this Contract must be in writing and signed by the Parties. If amendments are made to the Master Contract after the effective date of this Contract, the Contractor shall:

1) notify the Department of such amendments; and 2) provided the Department is amenable to incorporating the amendments into this Contract, enter into a written amendment with the Department reflecting the addition of such amendments to this Contract.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Contract to be executed by their duly authorized undersigned officials.

CONTRACTOR Midwest Tape, LLC	DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT SERVICES
Docusigned by: SUSAN BASCUL ZBCZEUS/ZZZAEE	Pedro Allende, Secretary
4/27/2023 5:30 AM PDT	4/28/2023 9:05 AM EDT
Date:	Date:



EXHIBIT A ADDITIONAL SPECIAL CONTRACT CONDITIONS

The Contractor and agencies, as defined in section 287.012, Florida Statutes acknowledge and agree to be bound by the terms and conditions of the Master Contract except as otherwise specified in the Contract, which includes the Special Contract Conditions and these Additional Special Contract Conditions.

- A. Orders: Contractor must be able to accept the State of Florida Purchasing Card and MyFloridaMarketPlace (MFMP) purchase orders.
- B. Contractor and Subcontractors, Affiliates, Partners, Resellers, Distributors, and Dealers: By execution of a Contract, the Contractor acknowledges that it will not be released of its contractual obligations to the Department or state agencies because of any failure of an affiliate, partner, subcontractor, reseller, distributor, or dealer. The Contractor is responsible for ensuring that its affiliates, partners, subcontractors, resellers, distributors, and dealers providing commodities and performing services in furtherance of the Contract do so in compliance with the terms and conditions of the Contract. The Contractor is fully responsible for satisfactory completion of all work performed under the Contract.
- C. Preferred Pricing: It is the responsibility of the Contractor to provide a completed Preferred Pricing Affidavit upon Contract execution and annually thereafter throughout the Contract term in accordance with the Special Contract Conditions.
- D. Purchases Prerequisites: Contractor must ensure that entities receiving payment directly from Customers under this Contract must have met the following requirements:
 - Have an active registration with the Florida Department of State, Division of Corporations (<u>www.sunbiz.org</u>), or, if exempt from the registration requirements, provide the Department with the basis for such exemption.
 - Be registered in the MFMP Vendor Information Portal (https://vendor.myfloridamarketplace.com).
 - Have a current W-9 filed with the Florida Department of Financial Services (https://flvendor.myfloridacfo.com)
- E. Punchout Catalog and Electronic Invoicing.

The Contractor is encouraged to provide a MFMP punchout catalog. The punchout catalog provides an alternative mechanism for suppliers to offer the State access to Products awarded under the Contract. The punchout catalog also allows for direct communication between the MFMP eProcurement System and a supplier's Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) system, which can reflect real-time Product inventory/availability information.

Through utilization of the punchout catalog model, a Florida buyer will "punch out" to a supplier's website. Using the search tools on the supplier's Florida punchout catalog site, the user selects the desired Products. When complete, the user exits the supplier's punchout catalog site and the shopping cart (full of Products) is "brought back" to MFMP. No orders are sent to a supplier when the user exits the supplier's punchout catalog site. Instead, the chosen Products are "brought back" to MFMP as line items in a purchase order. The user can then proceed through the normal workflow steps, which may include adding/editing the Products (i.e., line items) in the purchase order. An order is not submitted to a supplier until the user approves and submits the purchase order, at which point the supplier receives an email with the order details.

The Contractor may supply electronic invoices in lieu of paper-based invoices for those transactions processed through MFMP. Electronic invoices may be submitted to the agency through one of the mechanisms as listed below:

- 1) EDI (Electronic Data Interchange) This standard establishes the data contents of the Invoice Transaction Set (810) for use within the context of an Electronic Data Interchange (EDI) environment. This transaction set can be used for invoicing via the Ariba Network (AN) for catalog and non-catalog goods and services.
- 2) PO Flip via AN This online process allows Contractors to submit invoices via the AN for catalog and non-catalog goods and services. Contractors have the ability to create an invoice directly from their inbox in their AN account by simply "flipping" the PO into an invoice. This option does not require any special software or technical capabilities.

The Contractor warrants and represents that it is authorized and empowered to and hereby grants the State and the third-party provider of MFMP, a State contractor, the right and license to use, reproduce, transmit, distribute, and publicly display within MFMP. In addition, the Contractor warrants and represents that it is authorized and empowered to and hereby grants the State and the third-party provider the right and license to reproduce and display within MFMP the Contractor's trademarks, system marks, logos, trade dress, or other branding designation that identifies the products made available by the Contractor under the Contract.

- F. Contract Reporting: The Contractor shall provide the Department the following accurate and complete reports associated with this Contract.
 - 1) Contract Quarterly Sales Reports. The Contractor shall submit complete Quarterly Sales Reports to the Department's Contract Manager within 30 calendar days after the close of each State fiscal quarter (the State's fiscal quarters close on September 30, December 31, March 31, and June 30).

Reports must be submitted in MS Excel using the DMS Quarterly Sales Report Format, which can be accessed at https://www.dms.myflorida.com/business operations/ purchasing/vendor resources/quarterly sales report format. Initiation and submission of the most recent version of the Quarterly Sales Report posted on the DMS website is the responsibility of the Contractor without prompting or notification from the Department's Contract

- Manager. If no orders are received during the quarter, the Contractor must email the DMS Contract Manager confirming there was no activity.
- 2) Certified and Minority Business Enterprises Reports. Upon Customer request, the Contractor shall report to each Customer spend with certified and other minority business enterprises in the provision of commodities or services related to the Customer orders. These reports shall include the period covered; the name, minority code, and Federal Employer Identification Number of each minority business enterprise utilized during the period; commodities and services provided by the minority business enterprise; and the amount paid to each minority business enterprise on behalf of the Customer.
- 3) Ad Hoc Sales Reports. The Department may require additional Contract sales information such as copies of purchase orders or ad hoc sales reports. The Contractor shall submit these documents and reports in the format acceptable to the Department and within the timeframe specified by the Department.
- G. Financial Consequences: The Department reserves the right to impose financial consequences when the Contractor fails to comply with the requirements of the Contract. The following financial consequences will apply for the Contractor's non-performance under the Contract. The Customer and the Contractor may agree to add additional Financial Consequences on an as-needed basis beyond those stated herein to apply to that Customer's resultant contract or purchase order. The State of Florida reserves the right to withhold payment or implement other appropriate remedies, such as Contract termination or nonrenewal, when the Contractor has failed to comply with the provisions of the Contract. The Contractor and the Department agree that financial consequences for non-performance are an estimate of damages which are difficult to ascertain and are not penalties.

The financial consequences below will be paid and received by the Department of Management Services within 30 calendar days from the due date specified by the Department. These financial consequences below are individually assessed for failures over each target period beginning with the first full month or quarter of the Contract performance and every month or quarter, respectively, thereafter.

Financial Consequences Chart

Deliverable	Performance Metric	Performance Due Date	Financial Consequence for Non- Performance /Not Received by the Contract Manager
Contractor will timely submit complete Quarterly Sales Reports	All Quarterly Sales Reports will be submitted timely with the required information	Completed reports are due on or before the 30 th calendar day after the close of each State fiscal quarter	\$250 per day late
Contractor will timely submit complete MFMP Transaction Fee Reports	All MFMP Transaction Fee Reports will be submitted timely with the required information	Completed reports are due on or before the 15 th calendar day after the end of each month	\$100 per day late

No favorable action will be considered when Contractor has outstanding Contract Quarterly Sales Reports, MFMP Transaction Fee Reports, or any other documentation owed to the Department or Customer, to include fees / monies, that is required under this Contract.

- H. Business Review Meetings: Both the Department and Customer reserve the right to schedule business review meetings. The Department or Customer may specify the format or agenda for the meeting. At a minimum, the Business Review Meeting may include the following topics:
 - a. Contract compliance
 - b. Contract savings (in dollar amount and cost avoidance)
 - c. Spend reports by Customer
 - d. Recommendations for improved compliance and performance
- I. Special Contract Conditions revisions: the corresponding subsections of the Special Contract Conditions referenced below are replaced in their entirety with the following:

2.2 Renewal.

Upon written agreement, the Department and the Contractor may renew the Contract in whole or in part only as set forth in the Contract documents, and in accordance with section 287.057(14), F.S.

3.7 Transaction Fees.

The State of Florida, through the Department of Management Services, has instituted MyFloridaMarketPlace, a statewide eProcurement system. Pursuant to Section 287.057(24), F.S., all payments shall be assessed a Transaction Fee of one percent (1.0%), or as may otherwise be established by law, which the vendor shall pay to the State.

For payments within the State accounting system (FLAIR or its successor), the Transaction Fee shall, when possible, be automatically deducted from payments to the vendor. If automatic deduction is not possible, the vendor shall pay the Transaction Fee pursuant to subsection 60A-1.031(2), F.A.C. By submission of these reports and corresponding payments, vendor certifies their correctness. All such reports and payments shall be subject to audit by the State or its designee.

The vendor shall receive a credit for any Transaction Fee paid by the vendor for the purchase of any item(s) if such item(s) are returned to the vendor through no fault, act, or omission of the vendor. Notwithstanding the foregoing, a Transaction Fee is non-refundable when an item is rejected or returned, or declined, due to the vendor's failure to perform or comply with specifications or requirements of the agreement.

Vendors will submit anymonthly reports required pursuant to the rule. All such reports and payments will be subject to audit. Failure to comply with the payment of the Transaction Fees or submission of required reporting of transactions shall constitute grounds for declaring the Vendor in default.

5.1 Conduct of Business.

The Contractor must comply with all laws, rules, codes, ordinances, and licensing requirements that are applicable to the conduct of its business, including those of federal, state, and local agencies having jurisdiction and authority. For example, the Contractor must comply with section 274A of the Immigration and Nationality Act, the Americans with Disabilities Act, Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act, if applicable, and all prohibitions against discrimination on the basis of race, religion, sex, creed, national origin, handicap, marital status, or veteran's status. The provisions of subparagraphs 287.058(1)(a)-(c) and (g), F.S., are hereby incorporated by reference.

Nothing contained within this Contract shall be construed to prohibit the Contractor from disclosing information relevant to performance of the Contract or purchase order to members or staff of the Florida Senate or Florida House of Representatives.

Pursuant to section 287.057(26), F.S., the Contractor shall answer all questions of, and ensure a representative will be available to, a continuing oversight team.

The Contractor will comply with all applicable disclosure requirements set forth in section 286.101, F.S. In the event the Department of Financial Services issues the Contractor a final order determining a third or subsequent violation pursuant to section 286.101(7)(c), F.S., the Contractor shall immediately notify the Department and applicable Customers and shall be disqualified from Contract eligibility.

5.4 Convicted, Discriminatory, Antitrust Violator, and Suspended Vendor Lists. In accordance with sections 287.133, 287.134, and 287.137, F.S., the Contractor is hereby informed of the provisions of sections 287.133(2)(a), 287.134(2)(a), and 287.137(2)(a), F.S. For purposes of this Contract, a person or affiliate who is on the Convicted Vendor List, the Discriminatory Vendor List, or the Antitrust Violator Vendor List may not perform work as a contractor, supplier, subcontractor, or consultant under the Contract. The Contractor must notify the Department if it or any of its suppliers, subcontractors, or consultants have been placed on the Convicted Vendor List, the Discriminatory Vendor List, or the Antitrust Violator Vendor List during the term of the Contract.

In accordance with section 287.1351, F.S., a vendor placed on the Suspended Vendor List may not enter into or renew a contract to provide any goods or services to an agency after its placement on the Suspended Vendor List.

A firm or individual placed on the Suspended Vendor List pursuant to section 287.1351, F.S., the Convicted Vendor List pursuant to section 287.133, F.S., the Antitrust Violator Vendor List pursuant to section 287.137, F.S., or the Discriminatory Vendor List pursuant to section 287.134, F.S., is immediately disqualified from Contract eligibility.

5.6 Cooperation with Inspector General and Records Retention.

Pursuant to section 20.055(5), F.S., the Contractor understands and will comply with its duty to cooperate with the Inspector General in any investigation, audit, inspection, review, or hearing. Upon request of the Inspector General or any other authorized State official, the Contractor must provide any information the Inspector General deems relevant. Such information may include, but will not be limited to, the Contractor's business or financial records, documents, or files of any type or form that refer to or relate to the Contract. The Contractor will retain such records for the longer of five years after the expiration or termination of the Contract, or the period required by the General Records Schedules maintained by the Florida Department of State, at the Department of State's Records Management website. The Contractor agrees to reimburse the State of Florida for the reasonable costs of investigation incurred by the Inspector General or other authorized State of Florida official for investigations of the Contractor's compliance with the terms of this or any other agreement between the Contractor and the State of Florida which results in the suspension or debarment of the Contractor. Such costs will include but will not be limited to: salaries of investigators, including overtime; travel and lodging expenses; and expert witness and documentary fees. The Contractor agrees to impose the same obligations to cooperate with the Inspector General and retain records on any subcontractors used to provide goods or services under the Contract.

8.1.1 Termination of Contract.

The Department may terminate the Contract for refusal by the Contractor to comply with this section by not allowing access to all public records, as defined in Chapter 119, F.S., made or received by the Contractor in conjunction with the Contract unless the records are exempt from s. 24(a) of Art. I of the State Constitution and section 119.071(1), F.S.

8.1.2 Statutory Notice.

Pursuant to section 119.0701(2)(a), F.S., for contracts for services with a contractor acting on behalf of a public agency, as defined in section 119.011(2), F.S., the following applies:

IF THE CONTRACTOR HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA STATUTES, TO THE **CONTRACTOR'S** PROVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS DUTY TO RELATING TO THIS CONTRACT, CONTACT THE DEPARTMENT'S CUSTODIAN OF **PUBLIC** RECORDS AT PUBLICRECORDS@DMS.FL.GOV. (850) 487-1082 OR 4050 ESPLANADE WAY, SUITE 160, TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0950.

Pursuant to section 119.0701(2)(b), F.S., for contracts for services with a contractor acting on behalf of a public agency as defined in section 119.011(2), F.S., the Contractor shall:

- (a) Keep and maintain public records required by the public agency to perform the service.
- (b) Upon request from the public agency's custodian of public records, provide the public agency with a copy of the requested records or allow the records to be inspected or copied within a reasonable time at a cost that does not exceed the cost provided in Chapter 119, F.S., or as otherwise provided by law.
- (c) Ensure that public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure are not disclosed except as authorized by law for the duration of the Contract term and following the completion of the Contract if the Contractor does not transfer the records to the public agency.
- (d) Upon completion of the Contract, transfer, at no cost, to the public agency all public records in possession of the Contractor or keep and maintain public records required by the public agency to perform the service. If the Contractor transfers all public records to the public agency upon completion of the Contract, the Contractor shall destroy any duplicate public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements. If the Contractor keeps and maintains public records upon completion of the Contract, the Contractor shall meet all applicable requirements for retaining public records. All records stored electronically must be provided to the public agency, upon request from the public agency's custodian of public records, in a format that is compatible with the information technology systems of the public agency.

12.1 Performance or Compliance Audits.

The Department may conduct or have conducted performance and/or compliance audits of the Contractor and subcontractors as determined by the Department. The Department may conduct an audit and review all the Contractor's and subcontractors' data and records that directly relate to the Contract. To the extent necessary to verify the Contractor's fees and claims for payment under the Contract, the Contractor's agreements or contracts with subcontractors, partners, or agents of the Contractor, pertaining to the Contract, may be inspected by the Department upon fifteen (15) calendar days' notice, during normal working hours and in accordance with the Contractor's facility access procedures where facility access is required. Release statements from its subcontractors, partners, or agents are not required for the Department or its designee to conduct compliance and performance audits on any of the Contractor's contracts relating to this Contract. The Inspector General, in

accordance with section 5.6, the State of Florida's Chief Financial Officer, and the Office of the Auditor General shall also have authority to perform audits and inspections.

13.2 E-Verify.

The Contractor and its subcontractors have an obligation to utilize the U.S. Department of Homeland Security's (DHS) E-Verify system for all newly hired employees in accordance with section 448.095, F.S. By executing this Contract, the Contractor certifies that it is registered with, and uses, the E-Verify system for all newly hired employees in accordance with section 448.095, F.S. The Contractor must obtain an affidavit from its subcontractors in accordance with paragraph (2)(b) of section 448.095, F.S., and maintain a copy of such affidavit for the duration of the Contract. The Contractor shall provide a copy of its DHS Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) to the Department's Contract Manager within five days of Contract execution.

This section serves as notice to the Contractor regarding the requirements of section 448.095, F.S., specifically sub-paragraph (2)(c)1, and the Department's obligation to terminate the Contract if it has a good faith belief that the Contractor has knowingly violated section 448.09(1), F.S. If terminated for such reason, the Contractor will not be eligible for award of a public contract for at least one year after the date of such termination. The Department will promptly notify the Contractor and order the immediate termination of the contract between the Contractor and a subcontractor performing work on its behalf for this Contract should the Department have a good faith belief that the subcontractor has knowingly violated section 448.09(1), F.S.

J. Special Contract Conditions additions: the following subsection is added to the Special Contract Conditions:

12.3 Document Inspection.

In accordance with section 216.1366, F.S., the Department or a state agency is authorized to inspect the: (a) financial records, papers, and documents of the Contractor that are directly related to the performance of the Contract or the expenditure of state funds; and (b) programmatic records, papers, and documents of the Contractor which the Department or state agency determines are necessary to monitor the performance of the Contract or to ensure that the terms of the Contract are being met. The Contractor shall provide such records, papers, and documents requested by the Department or a state agency within 10 Business Days after the request is made.

EXHIBIT B SPECIAL CONTRACT CONDITIONS JULY 1, 2019 VERSION

Table of Contents

SECTION 1. DEFINITION	2
SECTION 2. CONTRACT TERM AND TERMINATION	2
SECTION 3. PAYMENT AND FEES	3
SECTION 4. CONTRACT MANAGEMENT	4
SECTION 5. COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS	6
SECTION 6. MISCELLANEOUS.	7
SECTION 7. LIABILITY AND INSURANCE	9
SECTION 8. PUBLIC RECORDS, TRADE SECRETS, DOCUMENT MANAGEMENT, AND INTELLECTUAL	
PROPERTY	. 10
SECTION 9. DATA SECURITY.	. 12
SECTION 10. GRATUITIES, LOBBYING, AND COMMUNICATIONS	. 13
SECTION 11. CONTRACT MONITORING	. 14
SECTION 12. CONTRACT AUDITS	
SECTION 13. BACKGROUND SCREENING AND SECURITY	. 16
SECTION 14. WARRANTY OF CONTRACTOR'S ABILITY TO PERFORM	. 17

In accordance with Rule 60A-1.002(7), F.A.C., Form PUR 1000 is included herein by reference but is superseded in its entirety by these Special Contract Conditions.

SECTION 1. DEFINITION.

The following definition applies in addition to the definitions in Chapter 287, Florida Statutes (F.S.), and Rule Chapter 60A-1, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.):

1.1 Customer.

The agency or eligible user that purchases commodities or contractual services pursuant to the Contract.

SECTION 2. CONTRACT TERM AND TERMINATION.

2.1 Initial Term.

The initial term will begin on the date set forth in the Contract documents or on the date the Contract is signed by all Parties, whichever is later.

2.2 Renewal.

Upon written agreement, the Department and the Contractor may renew the Contract in whole or in part only as set forth in the Contract documents, and in accordance with section 287.057(13), F.S.

2.3 Suspension of Work and Termination.

2.3.1 Suspension of Work.

The Department may, at its sole discretion, suspend any or all activities under the Contract, at any time, when it is in the best interest of the State of Florida to do so. The Customer may suspend a resulting contract or purchase order, at any time, when in the best interest of the Customer to do so. The Department or Customer will provide the Contractor written notice outlining the particulars of the suspension. After receiving a suspension notice, the Contractor must comply with the notice and will cease the performance of the Contract or purchase order. Suspension of work will not entitle the Contractor to any additional compensation. The Contractor will not resume performance of the Contract or purchase order until so authorized by the Department.

2.3.2 Termination for Convenience.

The Contract may be terminated by the Department in whole or in part at any time, in the best interest of the State of Florida. If the Contract is terminated before performance is completed, the Contractor will be paid only for that work satisfactorily performed for which costs can be substantiated. Such payment, however, may not exceed an amount which is the same percentage of the Contract price as the amount of work satisfactorily performed. All work in progress will become the property of the Customer and will be turned over promptly by the Contractor.

2.3.3 Termination for Cause.

If the performance of the Contractor is not in compliance with the Contract requirements or the Contractor has defaulted, the Department may:

- (a) immediately terminate the Contract;
- (b) notify the Contractor of the noncompliance or default, require correction, and specify the date by which the correction must be completed before the Contract is terminated; or
- (c) take other action deemed appropriate by the Department.

SECTION 3. PAYMENT AND FEES.

3.1 Pricing.

The Contractor will not exceed the pricing set forth in the Contract documents.

3.2 Price Decreases.

The following price decrease terms will apply to the Contract:

- 3.2.1 Quantity Discounts. Contractor may offer additional discounts for one-time delivery of large single orders;
- 3.2.2 Preferred Pricing. The Contractor guarantees that the pricing indicated in this Contract is a maximum price. Additionally, Contractor's pricing will not exceed the pricing offered under comparable contracts. Comparable contracts are those that are similar in size, scope, and terms. In compliance with section 216.0113, F.S., Contractor must annually submit an affidavit from the Contractor's authorized representative attesting that the Contract complies with this clause.
- 3.2.3 Sales Promotions. In addition to decreasing prices for the balance of the Contract term due to a change in market conditions, the Contractor may conduct sales promotions involving price reductions for a specified lesser period. The Contractor must submit documentation identifying the proposed: (1) starting and ending dates of the promotion, (2) commodities or contractual services involved, and (3) promotional prices compared to then-authorized prices.

3.3 Payment Invoicing.

The Contractor will be paid upon submission of invoices to the Customer after delivery and acceptance of commodities or contractual services is confirmed by the Customer. Invoices must contain sufficient detail for an audit and contain the Contract Number and the Contractor's Federal Employer Identification Number.

3.4 Purchase Order.

A Customer may use purchase orders to buy commodities or contractual services pursuant to the Contract and, if applicable, the Contractor must provide commodities or contractual services pursuant to purchase orders. Purchase orders issued pursuant to the Contract must be received by the Contractor no later than the close of business on the last day of the Contract's term. The Contractor is required to accept timely purchase orders specifying delivery schedules that extend beyond the Contract term even when such extended delivery will occur after expiration of the Contract. Purchase orders shall be valid through their specified term and performance by the Contractor, and all terms and conditions of the Contract shall survive the termination or expiration of the Contract and apply to the Contractor's performance. The duration of purchase orders for recurring deliverables shall not exceed the expiration of the Contract by more than twelve months. Any purchase order terms and conditions conflicting with these Special Contract Conditions shall not become a part of the Contract.

3.5 Travel.

Travel expenses are not reimbursable unless specifically authorized by the Customer in writing and may be reimbursed only in accordance with section 112.061, F.S.

3.6 Annual Appropriation.

Pursuant to section 287.0582, F.S., if the Contract binds the State of Florida or an agency for the purchase of services or tangible personal property for a period in excess of one fiscal year, the State of Florida's performance and obligation to pay under the Contract is contingent upon an annual appropriation by the Legislature.

3.7 Transaction Fees.

The State of Florida, through the Department of Management Services, has instituted MyFloridaMarketPlace, a statewide eProcurement system pursuant to section 287.057(22), F.S. All payments issued by Customers to registered Vendors for purchases of commodities or contractual services will be assessed Transaction Fees as prescribed by rule 60A-1.031, F.A.C., or as may otherwise be established by law. Vendors must pay the Transaction Fees and agree to automatic deduction of the Transaction Fees when automatic deduction becomes available. Vendors will submit any monthly reports required pursuant to the rule. All such reports and payments will be subject to audit. Failure to comply with the payment of the Transaction Fees or reporting of transactions will constitute grounds for declaring the Vendor in default and subject the Vendor to exclusion from business with the State of Florida.

3.8 Taxes.

Taxes, customs, and tariffs on commodities or contractual services purchased under the Contract will not be assessed against the Customer or Department unless authorized by Florida law

3.9 Return of Funds.

Contractor will return any overpayments due to unearned funds or funds disallowed pursuant to the terms of the Contract that were disbursed to the Contractor. The Contractor must return any overpayment within forty (40) calendar days after either discovery by the Contractor, its independent auditor, or notification by the Department or Customer of the overpayment.

SECTION 4. CONTRACT MANAGEMENT.

4.1 Composition and Priority.

The Contractor agrees to provide commodities or contractual services to the Customer as specified in the Contract. Additionally, the terms of the Contract supersede the terms of all prior agreements between the Parties on this subject matter.

4.2 Notices.

All notices required under the Contract must be delivered to the designated Contract Manager in a manner identified by the Department.

4.3 Department's Contract Manager.

The Department's Contract Manager, who is primarily responsible for the Department's oversight of the Contract, will be identified in a separate writing to the Contractor upon Contract signing in the following format:

Department's Contract Manager Name

Department's Name
Department's Physical Address
Department's Telephone #
Department's Email Address

If the Department changes the Contract Manager, the Department will notify the Contractor. Such a change does not require an amendment to the Contract.

4.4 Contractor's Contract Manager.

The Contractor's Contract Manager, who is primarily responsible for the Contractor's oversight of the Contract performance, will be identified in a separate writing to the Department upon Contract signing in the following format:

Contractor's Contract Manager Name
Contractor's Name
Contractor's Physical Address
Contractor's Telephone #
Contractor's Email Address

If the Contractor changes its Contract Manager, the Contractor will notify the Department. Such a change does not require an amendment to the Contract.

4.5 Diversity.

4.5.1 Office of Supplier Diversity.

The State of Florida supports its diverse business community by creating opportunities for woman-, veteran-, and minority-owned small business enterprises to participate in procurements and contracts. The Department encourages supplier diversity through certification of woman-, veteran-, and minority-owned small business enterprises and provides advocacy, outreach, and networking through regional business events. For additional information, please contact the Office of Supplier Diversity (OSD) at osdinfo@dms.myflorida.com.

4.5.2 Diversity Reporting.

Upon request, the Contractor will report to the Department its spend with business enterprises certified by the OSD. These reports must include the time period covered, the name and Federal Employer Identification Number of each business enterprise utilized during the period, commodities and contractual services provided by the business enterprise, and the amount paid to the business enterprise on behalf of each agency purchasing under the Contract.

4.6 RESPECT.

Subject to the agency determination provided for in section 413.036, F.S., the following statement applies:

IT IS EXPRESSLY UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED THAT ANY ARTICLES THAT ARE THE SUBJECT OF, OR REQUIRED TO CARRY OUT, THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE PURCHASED FROM A NONPROFIT AGENCY FOR THE BLIND OR FOR THE SEVERELY HANDICAPPED THAT IS QUALIFIED PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 413, FLORIDA STATUTES, IN THE SAME MANNER AND UNDER THE SAME PROCEDURES SET FORTH IN SECTION 413.036(1) AND (2), FLORIDA STATUTES;

AND FOR PURPOSES OF THIS CONTRACT THE PERSON, FIRM, OR OTHER BUSINESS ENTITY CARRYING OUT THE PROVISIONS OF THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE DEEMED TO BE SUBSTITUTED FOR THE STATE AGENCY INSOFAR AS DEALINGS WITH SUCH QUALIFIED NONPROFIT AGENCY ARE CONCERNED.

Additional information about RESPECT and the commodities or contractual services it offers is available at https://www.respectofflorida.org.

4.7 PRIDE.

Subject to the agency determination provided for in sections 287.042(1) and 946.515, F.S., the following statement applies:

IT IS EXPRESSLY UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED THAT ANY ARTICLES WHICH ARE THE SUBJECT OF, OR REQUIRED TO CARRY OUT, THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE PURCHASED FROM THE CORPORATION IDENTIFIED UNDER CHAPTER 946, F.S., IN THE SAME MANNER AND UNDER THE SAME PROCEDURES SET FORTH IN SECTION 946.515(2) AND (4), F.S.; AND FOR PURPOSES OF THIS CONTRACT THE PERSON, FIRM, OR OTHER BUSINESS ENTITY CARRYING OUT THE PROVISIONS OF THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE DEEMED TO BE SUBSTITUTED FOR THIS AGENCY INSOFAR AS DEALINGS WITH SUCH CORPORATION ARE CONCERNED.

Additional information about PRIDE and the commodities or contractual services it offers is available at https://www.pride-enterprises.org.

SECTION 5. COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS.

5.1 Conduct of Business.

The Contractor must comply with all laws, rules, codes, ordinances, and licensing requirements that are applicable to the conduct of its business, including those of federal, state, and local agencies having jurisdiction and authority. For example, the Contractor must comply with section 274A of the Immigration and Nationality Act, the Americans with Disabilities Act, Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act, if applicable, and all prohibitions against discrimination on the basis of race, religion, sex, creed, national origin, handicap, marital status, or veteran's status. The provisions of subparagraphs 287.058(1)(a)-(c), and (g), F.S., are hereby incorporated by reference.

5.2 Dispute Resolution, Governing Law, and Venue.

Any dispute concerning performance of the Contract shall be decided by the Department's designated Contract Manager, who will reduce the decision to writing and serve a copy on the Contractor. The decision of the Contract Manager shall be final and conclusive. Exhaustion of this administrative remedy is an absolute condition precedent to the Contractor's ability to pursue legal action related to the Contract or any other form of dispute resolution. The laws of the State of Florida govern the Contract. The Parties submit to the jurisdiction of the courts of the State of Florida exclusively for any legal action related to the Contract. Further, the Contractor hereby waives all privileges and rights relating to venue it may have under Chapter 47, F.S., and all such venue privileges and rights it may have under any other statute, rule, or case law, including, but not limited to, those based on convenience. The Contractor hereby submits to venue in the county chosen by the Department.

5.3 Department of State Registration.

Consistent with Title XXXVI, F.S., the Contractor and any subcontractors that assert status, other than a sole proprietor, must provide the Department with conclusive evidence of a certificate of status, not subject to qualification, if a Florida business entity, or of a certificate of authorization if a foreign business entity.

5.4 Suspended, Convicted, and Discriminatory Vendor Lists. In accordance with sections 287.042, 287.133, and 287.134, F.S., an entity or affiliate who is on the Suspended Vendor List, Convicted Vendor List, or Discriminatory Vendor List may not perform work as a contractor, supplier, subcontractor, or consultant under the Contract. The Contractor must notify the Department if it or any of its suppliers, subcontractors, or consultants have been placed on the Suspended Vendor List, Convicted Vendor List, or Discriminatory Vendor List during the term of the Contract.

5.5 Scrutinized Companies - Termination by the Department. The Department may, at its option, terminate the Contract if the Contractor is found to have submitted a false certification as provided under section 287.135(5), F.S., or been placed on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List or the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List, or been engaged in business operations in Cuba or Syria, or to have been placed on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List or is engaged in a boycott of Israel.

5.6 Cooperation with Inspector General and Records Retention. Pursuant to section 20.055(5), F.S., the Contractor understands and will comply with its duty to cooperate with the Inspector General in any investigation, audit, inspection, review, or hearing. Upon request of the Inspector General or any other authorized State official, the Contractor must provide any information the Inspector General deems relevant to the Contractor's integrity or responsibility. Such information may include, but will not be limited to, the Contractor's business or financial records, documents, or files of any type or form that refer to or relate to the Contract. The Contractor will retain such records for the longer of five years after the expiration of the Contract, or the period required by the General Records Schedules maintained by the Florida Department of State, at the Department of State's Records Management website. The Contractor agrees to reimburse the State of Florida for the reasonable costs of investigation incurred by the Inspector General or other authorized State of Florida official for investigations of the Contractor's compliance with the terms of this or any other agreement between the Contractor and the State of Florida which results in the suspension or debarment of the Contractor. Such costs will include but will not be limited to: salaries of investigators, including overtime; travel and lodging expenses; and expert witness and documentary fees. The Contractor agrees to impose the same obligations to cooperate with the Inspector General and retain records on any subcontractors used to provide goods or services under the Contract.

SECTION 6. MISCELLANEOUS.

6.1 Subcontractors.

The Contractor will not subcontract any work under the Contract without prior written consent of the Department. The Contractor is fully responsible for satisfactory completion of all its subcontracted work. The Department supports diversity in its procurements and contracts, and requests that the Contractor offer subcontracting opportunities to certified woman-, veteran-, and minority-owned small businesses. The

Contractor may contact the OSD at osdhelp@dms.myflorida.com for information on certified small business enterprises available for subcontracting opportunities.

6.2 Assignment.

The Contractor will not sell, assign, or transfer any of its rights, duties, or obligations under the Contract without the prior written consent of the Department. However, the Contractor may waive its right to receive payment and assign same upon notice to the Department. In the event of any assignment, the Contractor remains responsible for performance of the Contract, unless such responsibility is expressly waived by the Department. The Department may assign the Contract with prior written notice to the Contractor.

6.3 Independent Contractor.

The Contractor and its employees, agents, representatives, and subcontractors are independent contractors and not employees or agents of the State of Florida and are not entitled to State of Florida benefits. The Department and Customer will not be bound by any acts or conduct of the Contractor or its employees, agents, representatives, or subcontractors. The Contractor agrees to include this provision in all its subcontracts under the Contract.

6.4 Inspection and Acceptance of Commodities.

6.4.1 Risk of Loss.

Matters of inspection and acceptance are addressed in section 215.422, F.S. Until acceptance, risk of loss or damage will remain with the Contractor. The Contractor will be responsible for filing, processing, and collecting all damage claims. To assist the Contractor with damage claims, the Customer will: record any evidence of visible damage on all copies of the delivering carrier's bill of lading; report damages to the carrier and the Contractor; and provide the Contractor with a copy of the carrier's bill of lading and damage inspection report.

6.4.2 Rejected Commodities.

When a Customer rejects a commodity, Contractor will remove the commodity from the premises within ten (10) calendar days after notification of rejection, and the risk of loss will remain with the Contractor. Commodities not removed by the Contractor within ten (10) calendar days will be deemed abandoned by the Contractor, and the Customer will have the right to dispose of such commodities. Contractor will reimburse the Customer for costs and expenses incurred in storing or effecting removal or disposition of rejected commodities.

6.5 Safety Standards.

Performance of the Contract for all commodities or contractual services must comply with requirements of the Occupational Safety and Health Act and other applicable State of Florida and federal requirements.

6.6 Ombudsman.

A Vendor Ombudsman has been established within the Department of Financial Services. The duties of this office are found in section 215.422, F.S., which include disseminating information relative to prompt payment and assisting contractors in receiving their payments in a timely manner from a Customer. The Vendor Ombudsman may be contacted at (850) 413-5516.

6.7 Time is of the Essence.

Time is of the essence regarding every obligation of the Contractor under the Contract. Each obligation is deemed material, and a breach of any such obligation (including a breach resulting from untimely performance) is a material breach.

6.8 Waiver.

The delay or failure by the Department or the Customer to exercise or enforce any rights under the Contract will not constitute waiver of such rights.

6.9 Modification and Severability.

The Contract may only be modified by written agreement between the Department and the Contractor. Should a court determine any provision of the Contract is invalid, the remaining provisions will not be affected, and the rights and obligations of the Parties will be construed and enforced as if the Contract did not contain the provision held invalid.

6.10 Cooperative Purchasing.

Pursuant to their own governing laws, and subject to the agreement of the Contractor, governmental entities that are not Customers may make purchases under the terms and conditions contained herein, if agreed to by Contractor. Such purchases are independent of the Contract between the Department and the Contractor, and the Department is not a party to these transactions. Agencies seeking to make purchases under this Contract are required to follow the requirements of Rule 60A-1.045(5), F.A.C.

SECTION 7. LIABILITY AND INSURANCE.

7.1 Workers' Compensation Insurance.

The Contractor shall maintain workers' compensation insurance as required under the Florida Workers' Compensation Law or the workers' compensation law of another jurisdiction where applicable. The Contractor must require all subcontractors to similarly provide workers' compensation insurance for all of the latter's employees. In the event work is being performed by the Contractor under the Contract and any class of employees performing the work is not protected under Workers' Compensation statutes, the Contractor must provide, and cause each subcontractor to provide, adequate insurance satisfactory to the Department, for the protection of employees not otherwise protected.

7.2 General Liability Insurance.

The Contractor must secure and maintain Commercial General Liability Insurance, including bodily injury, property damage, products, personal and advertising injury, and completed operations. This insurance must provide coverage for all claims that may arise from performance of the Contract or completed operations, whether by the Contractor or anyone directly or indirectly employed by the Contractor. Such insurance must include the State of Florida as an additional insured for the entire length of the resulting contract. The Contractor is responsible for determining the minimum limits of liability necessary to provide reasonable financial protections to the Contractor and the State of Florida under the resulting contract.

7.3 Florida Authorized Insurers.

All insurance shall be with insurers authorized and eligible to transact the applicable line of insurance business in the State of Florida. The Contractor shall provide Certification(s) of Insurance evidencing that all appropriate coverage is in place and showing the Department to be an additional insured.

7.4 Performance Bond.

Unless otherwise prohibited by law, the Department may require the Contractor to furnish, without additional cost to the Department, a performance bond or irrevocable letter of credit or other form of security for the satisfactory performance of work hereunder. The Department shall determine the type and amount of security.

7.5 Indemnification.

To the extent permitted by Florida law, the Contractor agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold the Customer and the State of Florida, its officers, employees, and agents harmless from all fines, claims, assessments, suits, judgments, or damages, including consequential, special, indirect, and punitive damages, including court costs and attorney's fees, arising from or relating to violation or infringement of a trademark, copyright, patent, trade secret, or intellectual property right or out of any acts, actions, breaches, neglect, or omissions of the Contractor, its employees, agents, subcontractors, assignees, or delegates related to the Contract, as well as for any determination arising out of or related to the Contract that the Contractor or Contractor's employees, agents, subcontractors, assignees, or delegates are not independent contractors in relation to the Customer. The Contract does not constitute a waiver of sovereign immunity or consent by the Customer or the State of Florida or its subdivisions to suit by third parties. Without limiting this indemnification, the Customer may provide the Contractor (1) written notice of any action or threatened action, (2) the opportunity to take over and settle or defend any such action at Contractor's sole expense, and (3) assistance in defending the action at Contractor's sole expense.

7.6 Limitation of Liability.

Unless otherwise specifically enumerated in the Contract or in the purchase order, neither the Department nor the Customer shall be liable for special, indirect, punitive, or consequential damages, including lost data or records (unless the Contract or purchase order requires the Contractor to back-up data or records), even if the Department or Customer has been advised that such damages are possible. Neither the Department nor the Customer shall be liable for lost profits, lost revenue, or lost institutional operating savings. The Department or Customer may, in addition to other remedies available to them at law or equity and upon notice to the Contractor, retain such monies from amounts due Contractor as may be necessary to satisfy any claim for damages, penalties, costs, and the like asserted by or against them. The State may set off any liability or other obligation of the Contractor or its affiliates to the State against any payments due the Contractor under any contract with the State.

SECTION 8. PUBLIC RECORDS, TRADE SECRETS, DOCUMENT MANAGEMENT, AND INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY.

- 8.1 Public Records.
- 8.1.1 Termination of Contract.

The Department may terminate the Contract for refusal by the Contractor to comply with this section by not allowing access to all public records, as defined in Chapter 119, F. S., made or received by the Contractor in conjunction with the Contract.

8.1.2 Statutory Notice.

Pursuant to section 119.0701(2)(a), F.S., for contracts for services with a contractor acting on behalf of a public agency, as defined in section 119.011(2), F.S., the following applies:

IF THE CONTRACTOR HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA STATUTES, TO THE CONTRACTOR'S DUTY TO PROVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS RELATING TO THIS CONTRACT, CONTACT THE CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC RECORDS AT THE TELEPHONE NUMBER, EMAIL ADDRESS, AND MAILING ADDRESS PROVIDED IN THE RESULTING CONTRACT OR PURCHASE ORDER.

Pursuant to section 119.0701(2)(b), F.S., for contracts for services with a contractor acting on behalf of a public agency as defined in section 119.011(2), F.S., the Contractor shall:

- (a) Keep and maintain public records required by the public agency to perform the service.
- (b) Upon request from the public agency's custodian of public records, provide the public agency with a copy of the requested records or allow the records to be inspected or copied within a reasonable time at a cost that does not exceed the cost provided in Chapter 119, F.S., or as otherwise provided by law.
- (c) Ensure that public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure are not disclosed except as authorized by law for the duration of the Contract term and following the completion of the Contract if the Contractor does not transfer the records to the public agency.
- (d) Upon completion of the Contract, transfer, at no cost, to the public agency all public records in possession of the Contractor or keep and maintain public records required by the public agency to perform the service. If the Contractor transfers all public records to the public agency upon completion of the Contract, the Contractor shall destroy any duplicate public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements. If the Contractor keeps and maintains public records upon completion of the Contract, the Contractor shall meet all applicable requirements for retaining public records. All records stored electronically must be provided to the public agency, upon request from the public agency's custodian of public records, in a format that is compatible with the information technology systems of the public agency.
- 8.2 Protection of Trade Secrets or Otherwise Confidential Information.
- 8.2.1 Contractor Designation of Trade Secrets or Otherwise Confidential Information. If the Contractor considers any portion of materials to be trade secret under section 688.002 or 812.081, F.S., or otherwise confidential under Florida or federal law, the Contractor must clearly designate that portion of the materials as trade secret or otherwise confidential when submitted to the Department. The Contractor will be

responsible for responding to and resolving all claims for access to Contract-related materials it has designated trade secret or otherwise confidential.

8.2.2 Public Records Requests.

If the Department receives a public records request for materials designated by the Contractor as trade secret or otherwise confidential under Florida or federal law, the Contractor will be responsible for taking the appropriate legal action in response to the request. If the Contractor fails to take appropriate and timely action to protect the materials designated as trade secret or otherwise confidential, the Department will provide the materials to the requester.

8.2.3 Indemnification Related to Confidentiality of Materials.

The Contractor will protect, defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the Department for claims, costs, fines, and attorney's fees arising from or relating to its designation of materials as trade secret or otherwise confidential.

8.3 Document Management.

The Contractor must retain sufficient documentation to substantiate claims for payment under the Contract and all other records, electronic files, papers, and documents that were made in relation to this Contract. The Contractor must retain all documents related to the Contract for five (5) years after expiration of the Contract or, if longer, the period required by the General Records Schedules maintained by the Florida Department of State available at the Department of State's Records Management website.

8.4 Intellectual Property.

8.4.1 Ownership.

Unless specifically addressed otherwise in the Contract, the State of Florida shall be the owner of all intellectual property rights to all property created or developed in connection with the Contract.

8.4.2 Patentable Inventions or Discoveries.

Any inventions or discoveries developed in the course, or as a result, of services in connection with the Contract that are patentable pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 101 are the sole property of the State of Florida. Contractor must inform the Customer of any inventions or discoveries developed or made through performance of the Contract, and such inventions or discoveries will be referred to the Florida Department of State for a determination on whether patent protection will be sought. The State of Florida will be the sole owner of all patents resulting from any invention or discovery made through performance of the Contract.

8.4.3 Copyrightable Works.

Contractor must notify the Department or State of Florida of any publications, artwork, or other copyrightable works developed in connection with the Contract. All copyrights created or developed through performance of the Contract are owned solely by the State of Florida.

SECTION 9. DATA SECURITY.

The Contractor will maintain the security of State of Florida data including, but not limited to, maintaining a secure area around any displayed visible data and ensuring data is stored and secured when not in use. The Contractor and subcontractors will not perform any of the services from outside of the United States, and the Contractor will not allow any State of Florida data to be sent by any medium, transmitted, or accessed outside the United States due to Contractor's action or inaction. In the event of a security breach involving State of Florida data, the Contractor shall give notice to the Customer and the Department within one business day. "Security breach" for purposes of this section will refer to a confirmed event that compromises the confidentiality, integrity, or availability of data. Once a data breach has been contained, the Contractor must provide the Department with a post-incident report documenting all containment, eradication, and recovery measures taken. The Department reserves the right in its sole discretion to enlist a third party to audit Contractor's findings and produce an independent report, and the Contractor will fully cooperate with the third party. The Contractor will also comply with all HIPAA requirements and any other state and federal rules and regulations regarding security of information.

SECTION 10. GRATUITIES, LOBBYING, AND COMMUNICATIONS.

10.1 Gratuities.

The Contractor will not, in connection with this Contract, directly or indirectly (1) offer, give, or agree to give anything of value to anyone as consideration for any State of Florida officer's or employee's decision, opinion, recommendation, vote, other exercise of discretion, or violation of a known legal duty, or (2) offer, give, or agree to give to anyone anything of value for the benefit of, or at the direction or request of, any State of Florida officer or employee.

10.2 Lobbying.

In accordance with sections 11.062 and 216.347, F.S., Contract funds are not to be used for the purpose of lobbying the Legislature, the judicial branch, or the Department. Pursuant to section 287.058(6), F.S., the Contract does not prohibit the Contractor from lobbying the executive or legislative branch concerning the scope of services, performance, term, or compensation regarding the Contract after the Contract is executed and during the Contract term.

10.3 Communications.

10.3.1 Contractor Communication or Disclosure.

The Contractor shall not make any public statements, press releases, publicity releases, or other similar communications concerning the Contract or its subject matter or otherwise disclose or permit to be disclosed any of the data or other information obtained or furnished in compliance with the Contract, without first notifying the Customer's Contract Manager and securing the Customer's prior written consent.

10.3.2 Use of Customer Statements.

The Contractor shall not use any statement attributable to the Customer or its employees for the Contractor's promotions, press releases, publicity releases, marketing, corporate communications, or other similar communications, without first notifying the Customer's Contract Manager and securing the Customer's prior written consent.

SECTION 11. CONTRACT MONITORING.

11.1 Performance Standards.

The Contractor agrees to perform all tasks and provide deliverables as set forth in the Contract. The Department and the Customer will be entitled at all times, upon request, to be advised as to the status of work being done by the Contractor and of the details thereof.

11.2 Performance Deficiencies and Financial Consequences of Non-Performance.

11.2.1 Proposal of Corrective Action Plan.

In addition to the processes set forth in the Contract (e.g., service level agreements), if the Department or Customer determines that there is a performance deficiency that requires correction by the Contractor, then the Department or Customer will notify the Contractor. The correction must be made within a time-frame specified by the Department or Customer. The Contractor must provide the Department or Customer with a corrective action plan describing how the Contractor will address all performance deficiencies identified by the Department or Customer.

11.2.2 Retainage for Unacceptable Corrective Action Plan or Plan Failure. If the corrective action plan is unacceptable to the Department or Customer, or implementation of the plan fails to remedy the performance deficiencies, the Department or Customer will retain ten percent (10%) of the total invoice amount. The retainage will be withheld until the Contractor resolves the performance deficiencies. If the performance deficiencies are resolved, the Contractor may invoice the Department or Customer for the retained amount. If the Contractor fails to resolve the performance deficiencies, the retained amount will be forfeited to compensate the Department or Customer for the performance deficiencies.

11.3 Performance Delay.

11.3.1 Notification.

The Contractor will promptly notify the Department or Customer upon becoming aware of any circumstances that may reasonably be expected to jeopardize the timely and successful completion (or delivery) of any commodity or contractual service. The Contractor will use commercially reasonable efforts to avoid or minimize any delays in performance and will inform the Department or the Customer of the steps the Contractor is taking or will take to do so, and the projected actual completion (or delivery) time. If the Contractor believes a delay in performance by the Department or the Customer has caused or will cause the Contractor to be unable to perform its obligations on time, the Contractor will promptly so notify the Department and use commercially reasonable efforts to perform its obligations on time notwithstanding the Department's delay.

11.3.2 Liquidated Damages.

The Contractor acknowledges that delayed performance will damage the DepartmentCustomer, but by their nature such damages are difficult to ascertain. Accordingly, the liquidated damages provisions stated in the Contract documents will apply. Liquidated damages are not intended to be a penalty and are solely intended to compensate for damages.

11.4 Force Majeure, Notice of Delay, and No Damages for Delay.

The Contractor will not be responsible for delay resulting from its failure to perform if neither the fault nor the negligence of the Contractor or its employees or agents contributed to the delay, and the delay is due directly to fire, explosion, earthquake, windstorm, flood, radioactive or toxic chemical hazard, war, military hostilities, terrorism. civil emergency, embargo, riot, strike, violent civil unrest, or other similar cause wholly beyond the Contractor's reasonable control, or for any of the foregoing that affect subcontractors or suppliers if no alternate source of supply is available to the Contractor. The foregoing does not excuse delay which could have been avoided if the Contractor implemented any risk mitigation required by the Contract. In case of any delay the Contractor believes is excusable, the Contractor will notify the Department in writing of the delay or potential delay and describe the cause of the delay either (1) within ten (10) calendar days after the cause that created or will create the delay first arose, if the Contractor could reasonably foresee that a delay could occur as a result, or (2) if delay is not reasonably foreseeable, within five (5) calendar days after the date the Contractor first had reason to believe that a delay could result. The foregoing will constitute the Contractor's sole remedy or excuse with respect to delay. Providing notice in strict accordance with this paragraph is a condition precedent to such remedy. No claim for damages will be asserted by the Contractor. The Contractor will not be entitled to an increase in the Contract price or payment of any kind from the Department for direct, indirect, consequential, impact or other costs, expenses or damages, including but not limited to costs of acceleration or inefficiency, arising because of delay, disruption, interference, or hindrance from any cause whatsoever. If performance is suspended or delayed, in whole or in part, due to any of the causes described in this paragraph, after the causes have ceased to exist the Contractor will perform at no increased cost, unless the Department determines, in its sole discretion, that the delay will significantly impair the value of the Contract to the State of Florida or to Customers, in which case the Department may (1) accept allocated performance or deliveries from the Contractor, provided that the Contractor grants preferential treatment to Customers and the Department with respect to commodities or contractual services subjected to allocation, or (2) purchase from other sources (without recourse to and by the Contractor for the related costs and expenses) to replace all or part of the commodity or contractual services that are the subject of the delay, which purchases may be deducted from the Contract quantity, or (3) terminate the Contract in whole or in part.

SECTION 12. CONTRACT AUDITS.

12.1 Performance or Compliance Audits.

The Department may conduct or have conducted performance and/or compliance audits of the Contractor and subcontractors as determined by the Department. The Department may conduct an audit and review all the Contractor's and subcontractors' data and records that directly relate to the Contract. To the extent necessary to verify the Contractor's fees and claims for payment under the Contract, the Contractor's agreements or contracts with subcontractors, partners, or agents of the Contractor, pertaining to the Contract, may be inspected by the Department upon fifteen (15) calendar days' notice, during normal working hours and in accordance with the Contractor's facility access procedures where facility access is required. Release statements from its subcontractors, partners, or agents are not required for the Department or its designee to conduct compliance and performance audits on any of the Contractor's contracts relating to this Contract. The Inspector General, in accordance with section 5.6, the State of Florida's Chief Financial Officer, the Office of the Auditor General also have authority to perform audits and inspections.

12.2 Payment Audit.

Records of costs incurred under terms of the Contract will be maintained in accordance with section 8.3 of these Special Contract Conditions. Records of costs incurred will include the Contractor's general accounting records, together with supporting documents and records of the Contractor and all subcontractors performing work, and all other records of the Contractor and subcontractors considered necessary by the Department, the State of Florida's Chief Financial Officer, or the Office of the Auditor General.

SECTION 13. BACKGROUND SCREENING AND SECURITY.

13.1 Background Check.

The Department or Customer may require the Contractor to conduct background checks of its employees, agents, representatives, and subcontractors as directed by the Department or Customer. The cost of the background checks will be borne by the Contractor. The Department or Customer may require the Contractor to exclude the Contractor's employees, agents, representatives, or subcontractors based on the background check results. In addition, the Contractor must ensure that all persons have a responsibility to self-report to the Contractor within three (3) calendar days any arrest for any disqualifying offense. The Contractor must notify the Contract Manager within twenty-four (24) hours of all details concerning any reported arrest. Upon the request of the Department or Customer, the Contractor will re-screen any of its employees, agents, representatives, and subcontractors during the term of the Contract.

13.2 E-Verify.

The Contractor must use the U.S. Department of Homeland Security's E-Verify system to verify the employment eligibility of all new employees hired during the term of the Contract for the services specified in the Contract. The Contractor must also include a requirement in subcontracts that the subcontractor must utilize the E-Verify system to verify the employment eligibility of all new employees hired by the subcontractor during the Contract term. In order to implement this provision, the Contractor must provide a copy of its DHS Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) to the Contract Manager within five (5) calendar days of Contract execution. If the Contractor is not enrolled in DHS E-Verify System, it will do so within five (5) calendar days of notice of Contract award and provide the Contract Manager a copy of its MOU within five (5) calendar days of Contract execution. The link to E-Verify is https://www.uscis.gov/e-verify. Upon each Contractor or subcontractor new hire, the Contractor must provide a statement within five (5) calendar days to the Contract Manager identifying the new hire with its E-Verify case number.

13.3 Disqualifying Offenses.

If at any time it is determined that a person has been found guilty of a misdemeanor or felony offense as a result of a trial or has entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, regardless of whether adjudication was withheld, within the last six (6) years from the date of the court's determination for the crimes listed below, or their equivalent in any jurisdiction, the Contractor is required to immediately remove that person from any position with access to State of Florida data or directly performing services under the Contract. The disqualifying offenses are as follows:

- (a) Computer related crimes;
- (b) Information technology crimes;

- (c) Fraudulent practices;
- (d) False pretenses;
- (e) Frauds;
- (f) Credit card crimes;
- (g) Forgery;
- (h) Counterfeiting;
- (i) Violations involving checks or drafts;
- (j) Misuse of medical or personnel records; and
- (k) Felony theft.

13.4 Confidentiality.

The Contractor must maintain confidentiality of all confidential data, files, and records related to the commodities or contractual services provided pursuant to the Contract and must comply with all state and federal laws, including, but not limited to sections 381.004, 384.29, 392.65, and 456.057, F.S. The Contractor's confidentiality procedures must be consistent with the most recent version of the Department security policies, protocols, and procedures. The Contractor must also comply with any applicable professional standards with respect to confidentiality of information.

SECTION 14. WARRANTY OF CONTRACTOR'S ABILITY TO PERFORM.

The Contractor warrants that, to the best of its knowledge, there is no pending or threatened action, proceeding, or investigation, or any other legal or financial condition, that would in any way prohibit, restrain, or diminish the Contractor's ability to satisfy its Contract obligations. The Contractor warrants that neither it nor any affiliate is currently on the Suspended Vendor List, Convicted Vendor List, or the Discriminatory Vendor List, or on any similar list maintained by any other state or the federal government. The Contractor shall immediately notify the Department in writing if its ability to perform is compromised in any manner during the term of the Contract.

docusign.

Certificate Of Completion

Envelope Id: 77635AE3-E1F5-4824-9430-F1E25D2747FC

Status: Completed

Subject: Contract No.: CM 3897 Vendor Name: MIDWEST TAPE HOOPLA \$33,000.00 Description: E-Library Subscription

Source Envelope:

Document Pages: 41

Signatures: 16

Envelope Originator:

Certificate Pages: 6

Initials: 7

Anne Ford

AutoNav: Enabled

aford@nassaucountyfl.com

Envelopeld Stamping: Enabled Time Zone: (UTC-05:00) Eastern Time (US & Canada) IP Address: 50.144.43.162

Record Tracking

Status: Original

Holder: Anne Ford

Location: DocuSign

3/26/2025 8:38:02 AM

aford@nassaucountyfl.com

Signer Events

Julie Cannavino

jcannavino@nassaucountyfl.com

Nassau County

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

(None)

Julie Cannavino

Signature

Timestamp

Sent: 3/26/2025 8:48:00 AM Viewed: 4/6/2025 5:50:37 AM

Signed: 4/6/2025 5:50:59 AM

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 50.238.237.26

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 50,238,237,26

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: Not Offered via Docusign

Tracy Poore

tpoore@nassaucountyfl.com

OMB Admin

Nassau County BOCC

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

(None)

17

Sent: 4/6/2025 5:51:01 AM

Viewed: 4/7/2025 10:22:07 AM Signed: 4/7/2025 10:23:06 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:

Not Offered via Docusign

chris lacambra

clacambra@nassaucountyfl.com

OMB Director

Nassau County BOCC

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

(None)

Chris Lacambra

Sent: 4/7/2025 10:23:08 AM

Viewed: 4/7/2025 6:55:38 PM Signed: 4/7/2025 6:56:28 PM

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style Using IP Address: 50,238,237,26

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:

Not Offered via Docusign

Michelle Proctor

mproctor@nassaucountyfl.com

Risk Manager

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

(None)

mP

Sent: 4/7/2025 6:56:31 PM Viewed: 4/8/2025 7:53:54 AM

Signed: 4/8/2025 7:54:40 AM

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style Using IP Address: 50.238,237,26

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:

Not Offered via Docusign

Signer Events	Signature	Timestamp
Lanaee Gilmore	Lanace Kelmore	Sent: 4/8/2025 7:54:43 AM
lgilmore@nassaucountyfl.com	Manace Memore	Viewed: 4/9/2025 1:56:19 PM
Procurement Director		Signed: 4/9/2025 1:56:37 PM
Nassau County BOCC	Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style	
Security Level: Email, Account Authentication (None)	Using IP Address: 50.238.237.26	
Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: Not Offered via Docusign		
Susan Bascuk		Sent: 4/9/2025 1:56:40 PM
sbascuk@midwesttapes.com	Susan Bascule	Viewed: 4/11/2025 8:38:17 AM
VP		Signed: 4/11/2025 8:39:03 AM
Security Level: Email, Account Authentication		
(None)	Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style	
	Using IP Address: 24.52.124.254	
Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: Accepted: 4/11/2025 8:38:17 AM		
ID: 27cfa427-daf2-4f2e-8042-ca604ca4a2f2		
Elizabeth Moore		Sent: 4/11/2025 8:39:07 AM
emoore@nassaucountyfl.com	EM	Viewed: 4/11/2025 8:48:42 AM
Assistant County Attorney		Signed: 4/11/2025 9:00:16 AM
Nassau County		
Security Level: Email, Account Authentication	Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style	
(None)	Using IP Address: 50.238.237.26	
Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: Not Offered via Docusign		
Denise C. May, Esq., BCS		Sent: 4/11/2025 9:00:19 AM
dmay@nassaucountyfl.com	Denise C. May, Esq., BCS	Viewed: 4/11/2025 9:20:44 AM
County Attorney		Signed: 4/11/2025 9:20:53 AM
Nassau County BOCC		
Security Level: Email, Account Authentication	Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style	
(None)	Using IP Address: 50.238.237.26	
Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:		
Not Offered via Docusign		
Taco Pope, AICP		Sent: 4/11/2025 9:21:01 AM
tpope@nassaucountyfl.com		Viewed: 4/11/2025 11:08:15 AM
County Manager	V	Signed: 4/11/2025 11:08:25 AM
Nassau County BOCC		Ü
Security Level: Email, Account Authentication	Signature Adoption: Drawn on Device	
(None)	Using IP Address: 50.238.237.26	
Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: Not Offered via Docusign		
BOCC AP		Sent: 4/11/2025 11:08:29 AM
boccap@nassauclerk.com	UB	Viewed: 4/11/2025 1:47:09 PM
22226@1122222111	VI -	Signed: 4/11/2025 1:47:16 PM
Nassau County Clerk		
Nassau County Clerk Security Level: Email, Account Authentication	Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style	Signed. 4/11/2020 1.47.101 W

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: Accepted: 2/4/2021 9:59:11 AM ID: 6238f06a-a4ad-4d45-a7f5-929d04629059

In Person Signer Events	Signature	Timestamp
Editor Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Agent Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Intermediary Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Certified Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Carbon Copy Events	Status	Timestamp
Clerk Services BOCCClerkServices@nassauclerk.com Security Level: Email, Account Authentication (None) Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:	COPIED	Sent: 4/11/2025 1:47:19 PM Viewed: 4/11/2025 2:16:50 PM
Not Offered via Docusign Procurement procurement@nassaucountyfl.com Security Level: Email, Account Authentication (None)	COPIED	Sent: 4/11/2025 1:47:20 PM

Witness Events Signature **Timestamp Notary Events Signature Timestamp Envelope Summary Events** Status **Timestamps** Envelope Sent Hashed/Encrypted 3/26/2025 8:48:00 AM Certified Delivered Security Checked 4/11/2025 1:47:09 PM Signing Complete Security Checked 4/11/2025 1:47:16 PM Completed Security Checked 4/11/2025 1:47:20 PM **Payment Events** Status **Timestamps Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure**

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: Not Offered via Docusign

ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURE

From time to time, County of Nassau (we, us or Company) may be required by law to provide to you certain written notices or disclosures. Described below are the terms and conditions for providing to you such notices and disclosures electronically through the DocuSign system. Please read the information below carefully and thoroughly, and if you can access this information electronically to your satisfaction and agree to this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure (ERSD), please confirm your agreement by selecting the check-box next to 'I agree to use electronic records and signatures' before clicking 'CONTINUE' within the DocuSign system.

Getting paper copies

At any time, you may request from us a paper copy of any record provided or made available electronically to you by us. You will have the ability to download and print documents we send to you through the DocuSign system during and immediately after the signing session and, if you elect to create a DocuSign account, you may access the documents for a limited period of time (usually 30 days) after such documents are first sent to you. After such time, if you wish for us to send you paper copies of any such documents from our office to you, you will be charged a \$0.00 per-page fee. You may request delivery of such paper copies from us by following the procedure described below.

Withdrawing your consent

If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from us electronically, you may at any time change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format. How you must inform us of your decision to receive future notices and disclosure in paper format and withdraw your consent to receive notices and disclosures electronically is described below.

Consequences of changing your mind

If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with you and delivering services to you because we will need first to send the required notices or disclosures to you in paper format, and then wait until we receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such paper notices or disclosures. Further, you will no longer be able to use the DocuSign system to receive required notices and consents electronically from us or to sign electronically documents from us.

All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically

Unless you tell us otherwise in accordance with the procedures described herein, we will provide electronically to you through the DocuSign system all required notices, disclosures, authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made available to you during the course of our relationship with you. To reduce the chance of you inadvertently not receiving any notice or disclosure, we prefer to provide all of the required notices and disclosures to you by the same method and to the same address that you have given us. Thus, you can receive all the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper format through the paper mail delivery system. If you do not agree with this process, please let us know as described below. Please also see the paragraph immediately above that describes the consequences of your electing not to receive delivery of the notices and disclosures electronically from us.

How to contact County of Nassau:

You may contact us to let us know of your changes as to how we may contact you electronically, to request paper copies of certain information from us, and to withdraw your prior consent to receive notices and disclosures electronically as follows:

To contact us by email send messages to: bsimmons@nassaucountyfl.com

To advise County of Nassau of your new email address

To let us know of a change in your email address where we should send notices and disclosures electronically to you, you must send an email message to us at bsimmons@nassaucountyfl.com and in the body of such request you must state: your previous email address, your new email address. We do not require any other information from you to change your email address.

If you created a DocuSign account, you may update it with your new email address through your account preferences.

To request paper copies from County of Nassau

To request delivery from us of paper copies of the notices and disclosures previously provided by us to you electronically, you must send us an email to bsimmons@nassaucountyfl.com and in the body of such request you must state your email address, full name, mailing address, and telephone number. We will bill you for any fees at that time, if any.

To withdraw your consent with County of Nassau

To inform us that you no longer wish to receive future notices and disclosures in electronic format you may:

i. decline to sign a document from within your signing session, and on the subsequent page, select the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you may;

ii. send us an email to bsimmons@nassaucountyfl.com and in the body of such request you must state your email, full name, mailing address, and telephone number. We do not need any other information from you to withdraw consent. The consequences of your withdrawing consent for online documents will be that transactions may take a longer time to process..

Required hardware and software

The minimum system requirements for using the DocuSign system may change over time. The current system requirements are found here: https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-signing-system-requirements.

Acknowledging your access and consent to receive and sign documents electronically

To confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be similar to other electronic notices and disclosures that we will provide to you, please confirm that you have read this ERSD, and (i) that you are able to print on paper or electronically save this ERSD for your future reference and access; or (ii) that you are able to email this ERSD to an email address where you will be able to print on paper or save it for your future reference and access. Further, if you consent to receiving notices and disclosures exclusively in electronic format as described herein, then select the check-box next to 'I agree to use electronic records and signatures' before clicking 'CONTINUE' within the DocuSign system.

By selecting the check-box next to 'I agree to use electronic records and signatures', you confirm that:

- You can access and read this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure; and
- You can print on paper this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure, or save or send this Electronic Record and Disclosure to a location where you can print it, for future reference and access; and
- Until or unless you notify County of Nassau as described above, you consent to receive
 exclusively through electronic means all notices, disclosures, authorizations,
 acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made
 available to you by County of Nassau during the course of your relationship with County
 of Nassau.